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INTRODUCTION 

The KGH Foundation (KGHF) was established in 1978 to support the growing demand by local philanthropists to close 

the gap between the provincial standard and what is possible in the delivery of advanced medical care in the southern 

interior.  Starting in 2016 our office worked with KGHF on the design and through construction on the existing building 

which opened in the fall of 2019. Since its opening JoeAnna’s House has been successfully providing short term 

accommodation for families in need of a place to stay in Kelowna while family members are in the hospital and provides 

a ‘home away from home’ for those individuals. 

 

SITE 

The project is sited on the corner lot of Royal Avenue and Abbott Street on what was a parking lot serving Interior Health 

Authority (IHA) prior to the construction of JoeAnna’s House.   The site is blessed by its proximity to Okanagan Lake and 

we are aware that guests and families make use of Strathcona park almost as an extension of the house.   The site is also 

directly beside the Hospital Campus to the east and the Heritage Conservation Area to the north. 

 

NEIGHBOURS  

The neighbour to the south is The Strathcona building which is four storeys and approximately 54 feet in height while 

the Rotary Lodge to the southeast is 2 storeys and approximately 31 feet in height.  The intent behind the Addition 

project is to create a ‘seamless addition’ to the existing building which was designed to be compatible with the 

surrounding neighbourhood in both scale and character as it is 2 storeys and approximately 35 feet in height. 

 

HOSPITAL CONNECTIONS 

The primary function of JoeAnna’s House is to allow families to be close to loved ones who are in the hospital therefore 

the pedestrian flow to and from the hospital formed a major design consideration in the planning of the Addition.  The 

new eastern entrance is envisioned to provide direct pedestrian access to the sidewalk along the south side of Royal 

Avenue which leads to the Hospital Buildings. 

 

Figure 1 – Zoning Map (from City of Kelowna Map Viewer) Showing Project Site Boxed in Red 
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BUILDING DESIGN 

The goal of KGHF and design team was to have the Addition look like it ‘belonged’ on the street by creating a seamless 

addition to the exiting building.  Based on that objective we are proposing an addition that simply extends the form and 

character of the existing building so that once complete it should be virtually impossible to distinguish the addition 

from the existing building.    

 

The challenge of the exterior design of the existing JoeAnna’s House building was finding the balance between the new 

and the old.  The opposing forces of these styles and scales provided the opportunity to search for a form and character 

for JoeAnna’s that would be its own, one that was neither a rectilinear modern institutional building form nor one that 

borrowed heavily historical homes.  Given its function the exterior colours and treatment needed to evoke a sense of 

optimism and hope and also be rooted back to natural elements.  The modern farmhouse style was adopted and approved 

by KGHF as it addressed all the ambitions of the project’s architecture as it blends old with new, crisp finishes with warm 

and natural materials.   

 

The bright white board and batten exterior cladding proposed for the majority of the addition’s exterior is intended to 

reads as both elegant and familiar.  The Addition’s walls undulate on the 11’ building grid while the dormers, trimming 

and wood canopies also work to break up the scale of the form and mirror that of the existing building.  The feature stone 

cladding that is on the feature corners of the existing building is proposed to be applied to only the north elevation of 

the middle bay of the Addition and provides a visual break in the north elevation and ties the building to the ground 

through the use of real stone veneer.  The windows in this stone-clad wall trimmed out in stained wood and the 

mechanical unit screen is gray instead of black.   Multipaned windows proposed for the Addition are to match directly to 

the existing building in size and colour and should allow for the exterior to continue to ‘fit’ into the neighbourhood 

while the large false barn door on the east side and canopies work to provide a strategic break in scale and help provide 

articulation at grade. 

 

LANDSCAPE & SHARED AMENITIES 

The project site design is limited to the front yard on the north elevation of only the Addition, the east side yard, and an 

improvement to the existing kids play area.  The front yard treatment extends that of the existing and is bylaw compliant 

while the east side yard primarily serves the ramp and sidewalks connecting the Royal Avenue south sidewalk to the ne 

east building entrance.  A new gazebo and seating and hardscaped area completed with a planted privacy screen between 

this area and the parking lot is proposed in the former kids play area. 

 

Figure 2 – Rendering of North Elevation and Northwest Building Corner 
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PARKING STUDY/RATIONALE 

KGHF has studied the parking for guests and staff internally and provided the following rationale for City review.  Please 

note that the MF4 zone does not require any parking except for one accessible stall and this study has been done to 

ensure the proposed reduction of parking stalls (existing 27 stalls – proposed 15 stalls: net loss of 12 stalls) as a result 

of the Addition is operationally feasible. 

 

STAFF PARKING 

There will be three spots designated for staff as our staff work 24 seven and need to be there for security reasons.  

 

TEMPORARY PARKING STALLS/LOADING STALLS 

There will be three stalls that will be designated as loading and unloading for guests who are either checking in or 

checking out.  If they are checking in, they will be able to park there for the day until they can move over to the Parkade 

in the evening when parking is more available. 

 

GUEST STALLS 

The expectation will be that not all guests are going to get a parking spot and that some will have to find their own 

parking.   The designated guest stalls will be given out to guests who require them the most, high risk, pregnant women, 

people with mobility issues, seniors who drive back-and-forth to the hospital each day, or long-term guests, such as 

parents of a child who is in the adolescence psych unit as these are the people that will be using their cars more regularly.  

 

GUEST USE OF VEHICLES 

What we have learned over the past five years is that the majority of our guests do not use their car once they are here. 

They simply walk back-and-forth to the hospital and many will actually walk up to the grocery store or take a bus. Most 

of our guests are from very small towns and have never even been to Kelowna so they do not feel comfortable driving. 
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1. AS PROJECT LOT IS GREATER THAN 2,000SM MF3 ZONING REQUIREMENTS APPLY PER FOOTNOTE 11 OF TABLE 13.5.

NOTES

SHORT TERM SPACES PROVIDED UNCHANGED - REFER TO NOTE 7 10

NUMBER OF SHORT TERM SPACES REQUIRED 2 ENTRANCE(S) 10 TABLE 8.5 7

TOTAL LONG TERM SPACES PROVIDED 0

PLEASE REFER TO NOTE 6 0 0 0 8.5.6.(ci) 6

PROVIDED LONG TERM SPACES SUMMARY FLOOR RACKS WALL RACKS

TOTAL LONG TERM SPACES REQUIRED 1

CONGREGATE HOUSING 29 1 per 20 UNITS 1 TABLE 8.5

REQUIRED LONG TERM SPACES SUMMARY # OF UNITS SPACE PER UNIT BYLAW # NOTES

7. BICYCLE PARKING SUMMARY

TOTAL SPACES PROVIDED 15

LEVEL 1 SURFACE PARKING 8 6 1 15

PROVIDED SPACES SUMMARY REGULAR SPACE MEDIIUM CAR SPACE ACCESSIBLE SPACES 5

ACCESSIBLE VAN SPACES REQ'D BASED ON # OF SUITES 0 Table 8.2.17a

ACCESSIBLE SPACES REQ'D BASED ON # OF SUITES 1 Table 8.2.17a
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GUEST SUITES (10-50 SUITES) NOT APPLICABLE (EXCEPT FOR ACCESSIBLE STALLS) IN MF4 ZONE 1 Table 8.2.17a

REQUIRED SPACES SUMMARY BYLAW # NOTES

6. VEHICLE PARKING SUMMARY
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EXISTING INTERIOR AMENITY ROOMS 392.8 sm 4,228 sf

PROVIDED COMMON AMENITY AREA SUMMARY SUBTOTAL (sm) SUBTOTAL (sf)

TOTAL PRIVATE & COMMON AMENITY AREA REQUIRED 180.0 sm 1,938 sf

GUEST SUITES/BACHELOR UNITS 6.0 sm 30 180.0 sm 1,938 sf Section 13.5

REQUIRED AREA SUMMARY AREA PER UNIT # OF UNITS SUBTOTAL (sm) SUBTOTAL (sf) BYLAW # NOTES

5. PRIVATE AND COMMON AMENITY SPACE SUMMARY

TOTAL PROPOSED FLOOR AREA (FAR) 1,674.1 sm 18,020 sf 945.5 sm 10,177 sf 56.5%

NEW& EXISTING LEVEL 2 (SUITES) 877.6 sm 9,446 sf 702.1 sm 7,557 sf 80.0%
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EXISTING LEVEL 2 (SUITES) 683.3 sm 7,355 sf 552.5 sm 5,947 sf 80.9%

EXISTING LEVEL 1 (SUITES & AMENITY AREAS) 606.5 sm 6,528 sf 93.8 sm 1,010 sf 15.5% 4

GROSS AREA NET AREA (FOR FAR) NET/GROSS NOTES

4. FLOOR AREA SUMMARY

TOTAL FLOOR AREA (FAR) BY % 2.50 FAR 0.44 FAR

ALLOWABLE MAXIMUM PROPOSED

TOTAL MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA (FAR) BY AREA 2.50 FAR 5,331.2 sm 57,385 sf

MAX BONUS DENSITY FOR RENTAL SUBZONE 0.3 FAR NO

MAX BASE DENSITY (6 STOREYS) 2.5 FAR YES Section 13.6

INFO APPLICABLE AREA NOTES

3. FLOOR AREA RATIO (FAR) SUMMARY

REAR YARD - SOUTH 3.0 m 9.8 ft 3.0 m 9.8 ft 3

SIDE YARD - EAST 3.0 m 9.8 ft 3.0 m 9.8 ft

FLANKING SIDE YARD - WEST 3.0 m 9.8 ft 5.1 m 16.8 ft

FRONT YARD - NORTH 3.0 m 9.8 ft 4.7 m 15.3 ft

SETBACKS Section 13.5 1

HEIGHT (# OF STOREYS) 6 STOREYS 2 STOREYS

HEIGHT OF BUILDINGS (m) 22.0 m 72.2 ft 11.5 m 37.9 ft

HEIGHT Section 13.6 1

SITE COVERAGE - BLDGS & SURFACES BY % 85 MAX %. 76%

SITE COVERAGE - BLDGS & SURFACES BY AREA 1,812.6 sm max. 19,511 sf max. 1,613.3 sm 17,365 sf

SITE COVERAGE - BLDGS BY % 65 MAX %. 41%

SITE COVERAGE - BLDGS BY AREA 1,386.1 sm max. 14,920 sf max. 877.6 sm 9,446 sf

SITE COVERAGE Section 13.5 1

SITE DEPTH (FRONT TO REAR) 30 98.4 ft min. 37.0 m 121.3 ft

SITE WIDTH (SIDE TO SIDE) 30 98.4 ft min. 60.4 m 198.2 ft

SITE AREA 1,400.0 sm min. 15,069 sf min. 2,132.5 sm 22,954 sf

SITE DIMENSIONS (SITE DIMENSION REQS APPLY TO SUBDIVISION ONLY) Section 13.4 1

ZONING REQUIREMENTS PROPOSED BYLAW # NOTES

2. SITE SUMMARY

ZONING BYLAW(S) KELOWNA ZONING BYLAW - BY LAW NUMBER #12375

OCP 2040 FUTURE LAND USE C-HTH - CORE AREA - HEALTH DISTRICT (MAP 3.1)

PROPOSED USE(S) APARTMENT HOUSING (SEE NOTE 2)

CURRENT ZONING MF4

EXISTING LEGAL ADDRESSES LOT A, DISTRICT LOT 14, O.D.Y.D., PLAN EPP34913 EXCEPT PLAN EPP53192

EXISTING CIVIC ADDRESSES 321 ROYAL AVENUE, KELOWNA, BC, V1Y 0G4
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AND C.S.L.A. AS WELL AS THE CITY OF KELOWNA LANDSCAPE STANDARDS IN BYLAW 7900.

B THE LANDSCAPE DESIGN DESIGNATED HEREIN IS CONCEPTUAL BUT REFLECTS THE MINIMUM CITY OF
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